

No. 14-1146

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
PAUL L. FRIEDEN
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*
LAURA M. MOSKOWITZ
*Senior Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions, regulations, and rule involved	2
Statement:	
A. The Fair Labor Standards Act and <i>Mt. Clemens</i>	2
B. The present controversy	7
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. Respondents’ suit was properly maintained as a class action under Rule 23(b)(3) and a collective action under the Fair Labor Standards Act.....	14
A. Respondents’ suit was properly maintained as a class action.....	14
1. The predominance inquiry is shaped by the governing substantive law	15
2. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> sets forth a substantive rule of law that allows employees to establish the extent of their unrecorded work with common proof	17
3. The trial record demonstrates that individual questions did not predominate because respondents properly invoked <i>Mt. Clemens</i> to prove their case on a class-wide basis.....	18
4. Petitioner’s challenges to the lower courts’ application of <i>Mt. Clemens</i> lack merit	23
B. Respondents’ suit was properly maintained as an FLSA collective action	29
II. The presence of employees who were ultimately shown to have no right to recover did not require decertification of the class and collective actions.....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The possibility that some class members may ultimately be found to have no right to recover does not preclude certification of a Rule 23 class	31
B. The presence of some members who were shown to have no right to recover did not require decertification of the class and collective actions.....	33
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions, regulations, and rule.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acosta v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-86, 2013 WL 7849473 (D. Neb. May 31, 2013), rev'd, No. 14-1582, 2015 WL 5023643 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015)	8
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	16, 17, 23, 33
<i>Andersen v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	16
<i>Brock v. Norman's Country Mkt., Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 823 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1205 (1988)	7
<i>City & County of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	32
<i>DOL v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dybczak v. Tuskegee Inst.</i> , 737 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1211 (1985)	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26, 30
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	3, 4, 30, 35
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 982, and 519 U.S. 987 (1996)	30
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	33
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	29, 30, 31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	2, 3, 6
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 962 (2010)	32
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros.</i> , 949 F.2d 1296 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Martin v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1204 (1992)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. (1989)	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	32
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 816 (2009)	17, 23, 27
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945).....	5, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18, 30, 35
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	18
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1634 (2012)	25
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	17, 27
<i>Secretary of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)	24, 27
<i>Thiessen v. General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 934 (2002)	29, 30
<i>Urethane Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-1091 (filed Mar. 9, 2015)	18, 34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	15, 16, 19
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	32
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 626(b).....	1
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	1
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 206.....	2

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)	32
29 U.S.C. 211(c)	4, 27
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	1, 3
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1, 3
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 254(a)	2, 3
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 516.2(6)-(9).....	4
Section 790.6(b)	3
Iowa Code Ann. (West 2007):	
§ 91A.3	9
§ 91A.4	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	9, 11, 29, 31, 32
Rule 23 advisory committee’s note (1966)	29
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3)(D).....	33
Rule 23(c)(1) advisory committee’s note (2003)	18
Rule 23(c)(1)(C)	34
Miscellaneous:	
Dep’t of Labor, Op. Letter, 2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001), withdrawn in part on other grounds, 2002 WL 33941766 (June 6, 2002).....	8
Laurie E. Leader, <i>Wages and Hours: Law and Practice</i> (2015)	7, 17, 30
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012)	16

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 7B (3d ed. Supp. 2015)	30
Vol. 18 (2d ed. 2002)	19
